



Sessions Case No. 57/2023
State -v- Surendra & ors.
MHGA130001432023

ORDER ON EXH. 286
(Passed on 02.03.2026)

1. This is an application for grant of reasonable time for preparation.
2. Accused Surendra has filed application under Section 207 of the Code of Criminal Procedure read with Section 230 of the BNSS. The said application is filed for getting mirror image of electronic record and it was filed on 21.02.2026.
3. It is contention of accused Surendra that he has been appearing in person and there are several cases against him. He has to prepare for many cases. Moreover, there is difficulty in arranging for books and journals. He has also been suffering from heart condition, B.P and sugar. Hence, he prayed that sufficient time be granted to him for preparation to argue the application.
4. The accused has filed application under Section 207 on 21.02.2026. He almost had time of 10 days to prepare himself to argue said application. Moreover, the said application is barely runs into two pages. Earlier this Court had offered him that advocate through legal aid

could be appointed. He declined that offer. As per order passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Criminal Appeal No.3742 of 2023 dated 21.01.2026 this Court is under obligation to hear accused persons on framing of charge and sent record and proceedings to learned N.I.A. Court, Mumbai, within four weeks. In these circumstances, the application is rejected.

Aheri.
Dated – 02.03.2026.

(Rohan B. Rehpade)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Aheri.