



Sessions Case No. 57/2023
State -v- Surendra & ors.
MHGA130001432023

ORDER ON EXH.311
(Passed on 18.03.2026)

1. Perused the application. It is contention of accused Surendra that he be personally produced and production warrant to that effect can be issued. The case is at pre trial stage. He is being produced through VC. At this juncture, I do not find any reason to seek his personal production. It needs to be added that the case is pending in Aheri and accused Surendra is at Taloda jail. Even if production of accused Surendra is sought, several days would be consumed. For these reasons, I do not find any reason to seek personal production of the accused. Hence, I pass following order.

ORDER

Application (Exhibit No.311) is rejected.

Aheri.
Dated – 18.03.2026.

(Rohan B. Rehpade)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Aheri.